

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC11-219**

**JOHN STEVEN HUGGINS,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

BY _____

2012 FEB 20 PM 2:25

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

David R. Gemmer
Assistant CCRC-Middle
Florida Bar Number 370541
Office of The Capital
Collateral Regional Counsel
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Fl 33609-1004
gemmer@ccmr.state.fl.us
(813) 740-3544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
CASES	vi
OTHER AUTHORITY	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
FACTS RELATING TO COMPETENCY	1
Diagnosed and Ruled Psychotic and Incompetent in 2006	1
Diagnosed and Ruled Psychotic and Incompetent 2007	2
Ruled competent 2009	4
SIRS Test Eliminates Malingering, Incompetence Continues	6
Evidentiary Hearing Compelled Before Competency Determined	7
COMPETENCY ISSUES AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING	9
Compelled Attendance at Evidentiary Hearing	9
Delusional at Evidentiary Hearing	10
<i>Nelson</i> Motions Denied	10
<i>Faretta</i> Motions	13
FACTS DEVELOPED AT EVIDENTIARY HEARING	
RELATING TO THE 3.851 CLAIMS	14
DR. RICHARD CARPENTER	14
ILLENE MANNING	15
FOREST THOMAS SPARKS, SR.	15
TAMMY CREIGHTON	16
CHARLOTTE GREEN	18
MARK THORNTON	19
RAUDEL VITIER	20
GREGORY HILL	21
CAMERON WEIR	22
ROBERT WESLEY	24
TYRONE KING	33
ROBERT M. BERLAND	34
THE SHACKLING CLAIM	36
RICKER'S SEXUAL BATTERY VICTIM	37

PROSECUTOR ASHTON’S EXERCISE OF PRIVILEGE	38
DENIAL OF WRITTEN CLOSING	39
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	39
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	42
ARGUMENT	42
ISSUE 1	44
MR. HUGGINS WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR HEARING WHEN HE WAS FORCED TO PROCEED WITH THE 2009 COMPETENCY HEARING. THIS DEPRIVED MR. HUGGINS OF RIGHTS PROTECTED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE EQUIVALENT FLORIDA PROVISIONS THEN AND AT ALL SUBSEQUENT PROCEEDINGS.	44
ISSUE 2	50
THE TRIAL FAILED TO CONDUCT A COMPETENCY HEARING BEFORE THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING, DEPRIVING MR. HUGGINS OF HIS RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE FLORIDA EQUIVALENTS.	50
Constitutional Protection to be Competent at Evidentiary Hearing	56
Compelling Presence at Evidentiary Hearing	60
Evidentiary Hearing Not Necessary, Leaves Motion Unresolved	63
Failure of Leg Brace Claim Because of Inability to Call Client to Support the Claim	65
The Court Should Have Granted Mr. Huggins’ Repeated Motions to Discharge Counsel or Proceed Pro Se	67
ISSUE 3	67
MR. HUGGINS WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE GUILT AND PENALTY	

PHASE OF THE TRIAL WHICH VIOLATED MR. HUGGINS' RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	68
GUILT PHASE INEFFECTIVENESS	68
A. Failure to adequately present evidence of viable alternative suspects.	68
B. Counsel was ineffective for failing to properly challenge the state's "consciousness of guilt" evidence related to Mr. Huggins allegedly shaving his pubic region to avoid collection of physical evidence.	75
C. Counsel was ineffective for failing to present available evidence which would have raised a reasonable doubt.	84
(1) Preston Ausley	84
(2) Illeen Manning	84
(3) Shawny Kronfield	85
(4) Lillian Brandell	86
(5) Tammy Creighton	86
(6) Angel Huggins	86
(7) Jonathon Huggins.	87
(8) Robin Mansfield	87
D. Counsel was ineffective for failing to challenge the state's case as follows:	88
(1) Charlotte Green	88
(2) Kevin Smith	88
(3) Dr. Sashi Gore	89
(4) The reward money paid to Angel Huggins	89
(5) The jewelry found in the shed	89
(7) Testimony of Mr. Huggins	89
PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVENESS	90
CUMULATIVE EFFECT	91
ISSUE 4	91
THE STATE COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT BY KNOWINGLY ARGUING FALSE FACTS TO THE JURY IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA	

	CONSTITUTION AND CONTRARY TO THE MANDATES OF <i>GIGLIO V. UNITED STATES</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972). PROSECUTOR ASHTON’S CLAIM OF WORK- PRODUCT PRIVILEGE DENIED MR. HUGGINS’ RIGHT TO CALL WITNESSES PROTECTED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	92
ISSUE 5		95
	<i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION – FAILING TO REVEAL THAT STATE WITNESSES HAD BEEN PAID REWARDS.	95
ISSUE 6		95
	MR. HUGGINS WAS COMPELLED TO WEAR A LEG BRACE AT TRIAL, DEPRIVING HIM OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT WAS EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE. <i>STRICKLAND</i>	95
	Leg Braces are Shackles	98
	CONCLUSION	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	101
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

*ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of	90
*Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	94
*United States v. Durham, 287 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir.200	60, 65
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)	6, 45
<i>Bello v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 914, 918 (Fla. 1989)	44, 50
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 961 (1956)	98
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 13 So.3d 1056 (Fla. 2009)	50, 51
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 846 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 2003)	80
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 706 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1997)	52
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	94
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622, 633 (2005)	97, 98
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	58, 59
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	58
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	12, 14, 49, 65
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 306 (Fla. 2001)	56
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 959,977 (Fla. 2010)	93
<i>Florida Department of Corrections v. Watts</i> , 800 So.2d 225 (Fla. 2001)	63
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So.3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	94

<i>Giglio V. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	91
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So.2d 1(Fla. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S.Ct. 413 (2004)	99
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 1045, 1050 (Fla.2006), <i>pet. hab. corp. granted in part</i> , <i>Guzman v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections</i> , 663 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011) ...	92
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	97
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 889 So.2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	1, 78, 81, 82
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 244, 248 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1128 (1996)	58
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	94
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 562 So.2d 324, 326-27 (Fla. 1990)	94
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 388 So.2d 1022 (Fla.1980)	57
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309, 1317 (2012)	59
<i>Nowitzke v. State</i> , 572 So.2d 1346, 1349 (Fla. 1990)	57
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	58
<i>Pomerantz v. State</i> , 703 So.2d 465, 469 (Fla. 1997)	73
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U. S., 127, 142 (1992)	97
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U. S. 527, 532 (1992)	97
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 686 (1984)	68, 81, 82
<i>Tennis v. State</i> , 997 So.2d 375 (2008)	49, 50
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	90

OTHER AUTHORITY

C. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 404.9 (2007 edition)	94
--	----

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e) 97

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(g)(1) 58

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(1)(D) 50, 51

Malingering, DSM-IV-TR at 739 (2000) 80
